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For the week ending June 4, 2004

Treasury Attache’s office, U.S. Embassy Moscow

Highlights 

· International Banking Conference Highlights

· CBR Foreign Reserves Up Sharply

· Inter-Bank Liquidity Low

Key Economic Indicators

	Indicators
	Level
	chg 1 week
	chg since Jan. 1
	chg 12 months

	RUB/USD (MICEX UTS) (changes in %)
	RUB 29.0859
	-0.29
	0.87
	5.55

	RUB/EUR – official (changes in %)
	RUB 35.5139
	-0.69
	3.56
	1.73

	Monetary Base* (changes in %)
	RUB

1494 bln
	-1.4
	3.4
	37.2

	CPI**


	0.7
	NA
	NA
	10.24

	International Reserves*

(USD billions) 
	85.4 
	2.2
	7.6
	20.7

	RTS Index

(changes in %)
	567.49
	-2.7
	0.0
	21.5

	Urals Crude (changes in %)*
	USD 35.8
	-2.1
	30.5
	38.8

	JPMorgan EMBI+ RUS spread (changes in bp)
	292
	0
	35
	21

	CBR Time Deposits

4-week term

(changes in bp)
	2.09
	-41
	N/A
	N/A

	Stabilization Fund (RUB billions)***
	199.1
	N/A
	171.3
	N/A


*For one week prior.

**For the month of May 2004

***As of June 1, 2004

Economic Developments

The Moscow Narodny Bank Manufacturing Purchase Managers' Index (PMI) totaled 54.1 in May decreasing slightly from the April level of 54.3 points. The number still suggests strong growth, which is accompanied by the further increase in the workforce. (Figures above 50 indicate growth over the previous month). The increased electricity tariffs and prices for metals explain the slight slowdown in the growth.

Sharp growth in the services sector was recorded in May again -- the Moscow Narodny Bank Services Purchase Managers' Index (PMI) stood at 59.7 last month, unchanged from the level of the month before. The growth is again attributed to the rise in business activity, positive business confidence, new business expansion and stable growth in orders. The employment level growth in the services sector was high last month as well.

Banking sector

The XIII International Banking Congress (IBC) took place in St. Petersburg on June 2-5.  CBR Chairman Sergey Ignatiev reassured the audience that the real effective ruble appreciation for the whole 2004 would not exceed the 7-% target, despite the fact that for the first five months of the year the real effective ruble appreciation already reached 5 %, and that inflation would be 8-10%.  This statement seemed to be a response to the recently released by MEDT forecast of 13-% real effective appreciation.

The final version of the Banking Strategy was coordinated between the Ministry of Finance and the CBR and initialed by the heads of these agencies earlier in the week, Andrey Kozlov, CBR First Deputy Chairman, informed.  Kozlov expected the document to get approval by the GOR within the next two weeks.  The most important novelty in this version, according to Kozlov, is the absence of minimal capital requirement for banks.  Instead, effective 2007, banks will simply not be permitted to reduce their capital.

A big issue at the IBC was the situation around Sodbiznesbank, its peer Kredittrust, and the “black list” of banks allegedly involved in money laundering, circulating in the banking community, as well as increasing tension in the interbank market.  As reported in the previous weekly, Kredittrust was rumored to have the same owner as Sodbiznesbank.  By the middle of last week panicking private depositors withdrew around RUB 200 million from the bank and simultaneously other banks closed credit lines to Kredittrust.  As a result, on June 2 the bank defaulted on a ruble bond early buyback offer (put option) worth RUB 60 million.  On June 3 some of the bank managers announced that Kredittrust would go into voluntary liquidation (which was soon disavowed by other representatives of the management).  Andrey Kozlov told the IBC that the “black list” is a product of unfair competition and assured bankers that nothing like that had been compiled by either the CBR or the Federal Service for Financial Monitoring. He made clear that the CBR had no major complaints about Kredittrust.  He also said that the CBR had not received any formal statement from the bank regarding voluntary liquidation, but that in any case, before announcing liquidation, a bank should complete specific mandatory procedures, which would take certain time.

Aleksey Simanovsky, Director of CBR department of Bank Regulation, said that between the spring of 2003, when the instruction on capital quality came into effect, and May 1, 2004 the CBR audited 634 banks and found signs of fictitious (inflated) capital in 137.  34 banks have adjusted their capital pursuant to CBR’s recommendations, with the aggregate volume of adjustment totaling RUB 4.7 billion.  Simanovsky said that cases of 22 banks had been submitted for examination to the Bank Supervision Committee of the CBR and 4 more cases had already been examined by the Committee.  He also stressed that the quality of capital of the applicants to the Deposit Insurance System would be reviewed separately.

The GOR has transferred to the Deposit Insurance Fund RUB 950 million out of RUB 2 billion as stipulated by the deposit insurance bill.  According to Valery Miroshnikov, Deputy General Director of the Deposit Insurance Agency (DIA), the remainder would be transferred by the deadline of June 27.  Part of the funds have already been invested into ruble-denominated government securities and the rest DIA plans to invest into FX-denominated government securities in order to diversify risks, Miroshnikov said.
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Financial markets

Forex Market

During most of the week the dollar went up against the ruble without any help from the CBR; this changed on Friday when the situation in the interbank market prompted banks to start changing dollars for rubles and the CBR began buying dollars, first at RUB 29.05 and by COB shifting to RUB 29.03.

For the week, the USD rose less than 1% against the ruble on a total MICEX volume of USD 3301 million.

Note: effective May 31, UTS and SELT sessions at MICEX were merged into a single UTS session.  From that date forward, there will be three “dollar” instruments traded: USD/RUB_TOD (T+0), USD/RUB_TOM (T+1) and SWAP_USD/RUB_TOD_TOM.
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Prices 

According to the State Statistical Services, consumer prices rose by 0.7% in May. The foodstuffs prices increased by 0.4%, non-foodstuffs prices were up by 0.8%; not surprisingly, the leader of price growth were the services prices that were up by 1.4% for the month.
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Eurobonds

S&P rating agency transferred the Sibneft long-term credit rating from the Credit Watch list with the "developing" perspective to the Credit Watch list with the negative perspective due to the current YUKOS affair.

The Russian Eurobond market was depressed by the news about the possible bankruptcy of YUKOS in the beginning of last week. The overall debt spread widening in the emerging markets also brought some negative pressure. However, for the week, the Russian sector was at 292. 

	COMPONENT
	COMPONENT SPREAD & DATE
	SOVEREIGN RATING

	JPMorgan’s
	06/04/04
	05/26/04
	05/07/04
	06/06/03
	S&P
	Moody’s
	Fitch

	EMBI Russia
	292
	292
	349
	271
	BB+
	Baa3
	BB+

	EMBI+
	493
	508
	541
	520
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	EMBI Brazil
	667
	715
	757
	730
	B+
	B2
	B+

	EMBI Mexico
	213
	211
	230
	228
	BBB-
	Baa2
	BBB-

	EMBI Turkey
	478
	495
	516
	686
	B+
	B1
	B+
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Interest/Bond Market

Bonds/Bills

The improved liquidity in the second half of the week did not support the secondary OFZ/GKO market: with market participants preferring to stay on the sidelines. Yields began the week lower, but finished unchanged for the week as a whole. On Wednesday, the Finance Ministry placed RUB 853 million of the OFZ issue 27025 maturing in 2007 with weighted average yield of 6.71% p.a. giving the market participants a 0.3% premium to the secondary market. The additional auctions of OFZ issues 46002 and 46003 maturing in 2012 and 2010 respectively were cancelled.  The next day there was an auction on OFZ 46009 maturing in June 2027.  Of the RUB 36.64 billion offered RUB 3.64 billion worth was placed with weighted average yield of 4.34% p.a.

Overnight rates

Ruble liquidity was low on Monday due to month-end. The sum of banks’ balances on correspondent accounts with the CBR was down at RUB 143 billion, while the overnight rates increased above 25% p.a. at some points. MIACR was up at 21.18% p.a. on Monday. The situation with the liquidity improved by the end of the week with the MIACR dropping down to 3.22% p.a. on Friday and with balances standing at RUB 162 billion that day. The average sum of balances increased from RUB 139 billion a week prior to RUB 166 billion last week.

Stock Market
The Russian stock market sank to the lowest level recorded since December 18, 2003 on Tuesday. The RTS index stopped at 557.45 points on average volumes. The market was negatively affected mainly by the news about YUKOS. The RTS index lost 2.7% for the week on moderate volumes and closed at 567.49 - just 0.04% above of beginning of the year level.
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International Reserves and Monetary Base

Russia’s international reserves jumped by USD 2.2 billion or 2.6% and totaled USD 85.4 billion as of May 28, 2004 - the highest level since March 1, 2003.

The monetary base decreased by 5%, or RUB 75 billion, totaling RUB 1494 as of May 31, 2004.


EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. EXCHANGE RATES:  There are 3 dollar instruments traded at the Moscow Interbank Currency Exchange (MICEX): USD/RUB_UTS_TOD, USD/RUB_UTS_TOM and SWAP_USD/RUB_UTS_TOD_TOM.   Minimum lot size for the first two is USD 1,000 and for the latter - USD 100,000.  Average price is quoted as the weighted average of all actual deals entered into the system by various banks.

2. INTEREST RATES: Moscow InterBank Actual Credit Rate is calculated as the average-weighted rate on the volume of actual transactions in interbank loans by commercial banks.

3. STOCK INDICES: The RTS index is the only official indicator of the Russian Trading System.  It is calculated every 30 minutes of the RTS trade session, starting at 12:00.  It comprises 60 shares of 35 leading companies.  These shares are included in so-called Category "A" listings.  The index indicates over-the-counter stock prices.  The index represents the ratio of the total market capitalization of the shares of the companies selected for the index to the total market capitalization of the same shares as of the initial date multiplied by the index value as of the initial date (31 December 1997) using a base of 100 beginning September 1, 1995.  The ruble-adjusted index is a derivative of the main dollar index, using the same base.  The MICEX index is calculated by the stock section of the Moscow Interbank Currency Exchange and is based on the price fluctuations of 17 shares of the MICEX's first and second listings.

4. INTERNATIONAL RESERVES OF THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION represent the amount of reserve assets of the Bank of Russia and Finance Ministry.  Those reserve assets are comprised of monetary gold, special drawing rights, the reserve position in the IMF and other liquid foreign assets.  The latter include short-term deposits in non-resident and resident banks, balances in current accounts, foreign government securities, repo agreements with these securities made with non-residents, and other liquid assets (accrued interest on these assets is not included).  Monetary gold is evaluated at a floating rate, revised periodically, but not always reported immediately.  Foreign currency assets are converted into U.S. dollars on the basis of the cross rates of foreign currencies to the dollar, calculated using the official rates of the ruble to these foreign currencies, as set by the CBR.

5.  MONETARY BASE (M1) is comprised of cash and reserves of commercial banks on deposit in the CBR.  It is the basic part of the money supply (M2).

6. Lombard Credits, distributed through auctions, are aimed to provide liquidity to the banking sector.  These credits are extended to banks on the basis of collateral.

7. JPMORGAN EMERGING MARKETS BOND INDEX PLUS (EMBI+) tracks total returns for traded external debt instruments in the emerging markets. The instruments include external-currency-denominated Brady bonds, loans and Eurobonds, as well as U.S. dollar local markets instruments. The EMBI+ may be separated into individual components (such as by sovereign issuer). The source of all EMBI+ data in this publication is JPMorgan.

8.  CBR TIME DEPOSIT RATE  is set by periodic auctions held by the CBR that allow banks to hold money there at fixed terms for interest.  The interest rate is set by the auction process, but the CBR sets the terms, which range from one week to several months and are not always the same at each auction.  The benchmark time-deposit rate we will try to use is the shortest one.  These auctions are not necessarily held on a regular weekly basis, so some data related to this indicator may not always appear in the Financial Weekly.
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